

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

NO. 38542-2-II

09 OCT -8 PM 12: 25

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY [Signature]  
DEPUTY

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

DAWN MARIE MARRAZZO, Appellant

---

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE ROGET A. BENNETT  
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.06-1-02086-3

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Attorneys for Respondent:

ARTHUR D. CURTIS  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Clark County, Washington

MICHAEL W. VAUGHN, WSBA #27145  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney  
1013 Franklin Street  
PO Box 5000  
Vancouver WA 98666-5000  
Telephone (360) 397-2261

PM 10-6-09

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	4
A.	THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION, IN EXCLUDING AS IRRELEVANT, THE TESTIMONY OF A WITNESS ABOUT A STATE CRIME LAB AUDIT, WHEN THAT WITNESS HAD NO KNOWLEDGE OF ANY TAMPERING WITH BLOOD SAMPLES, AND THE DEFENSE TOLD THE COURT IT WAS MAKING NO CLAIM OF ANY TAMPERING WITH BLOOD SAMPLES IN THIS CASE. ....	4
B.	THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETIN, IN EXCLUDING AS IRRELEVANT, CROSS-EXAMINATION ABOUT THE ADEQUACY OF LAB PROTOCOLS FOR BREATH TESTING WHEN BREATH TESTING PROCEDURES WERE NOT IN EVIDENCE OR AT ISSUE IN THE TRIAL.....	7
C.	THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION, IN EXCLUDING AS IRRELEVANT, CROSS-EXAMINATION ON THE MERITS OF THE W.A.C.'S FOUNDATIONAL REQUIREMENTS.....	9
D.	CrR 6.13 REQUIRES THE DEFENDANT TO DECLARE PRIOR TO TRIAL WHETHER HE OR SHE WISHES TO CONFRONT THE WITNESS USED IN PREPARING CERTAIN REPORTS. THE DEFENDANT'S FAILURE TO DO SO IN THIS CASE CONSTITUTES WAIVER OF ANY CLAIM SHE MAY HAVE UNDER <u>CRAWFORD V. WASHINGTON</u> . ....	10
E.	EVEN IF THE TEST RESULTS OF TOXICOLOGIST PAIGE LONG WERE INADMISSIBLE, THE ADMISSIBLE TESTIMONY OF TOXICOLOGIST ALAN CAPRON, WHO RETESTED THE BLOOD AND OBTAINED A DUPLICATE RESULT, MAKES ANY ERROR HARMLESS. ....	12
F.	A JURY IS DEEMED TO FOLLOW THE COURT'S INSTRUCTIONS. IN THIS CASE, AFTER HEARING EVIDENCE REGARDING A BLOOD TEST RESULT, THE COURT ORDERED THE JURY TO DISREGARD IT. THE COURT'S INSTRUCTION, BY SPELLING OUT THE REASON FOR EXCLUSION, QUELLED ANY SPECULATION BY THE JURY THAT MIGHT HAVE BEEN DAMAGING TO THE DEFENDANT.....	13

G. EVEN IF THE COURT’S INSTRUCTION TO THE JURY REGARDING THE EXCLUSION OF THE MEDICAL BLOOD TEST FROM OREGON CONSTITUTED ERROR, IT WAS HARMLESS ERROR. THE JURY HAD THE TESTIMONY FROM THE SAME TOXICOLOGIST THAT HE HAD ANALYZED A BLOOD SAMPLE HIMSELF AND OBTAINED AN ANALOGOUS MEASUREMENT TO THE MEDICAL BLOOD TEST FORM OREGON. ....15

III. CONCLUSION .....16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Brown v. Spokane County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 1</u> , 100 Wn.2d 188, 196, 668 P.2d 571 (1983).....	5
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36, 51, 124 S. Ct. 1354, 158 L. Ed 2d 177 (2004).....	10
<u>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</u> , 57 U.S. _____, 129 S. Ct. 2527, 174 L. Ed. 2d 314 (2009).....	10, 11
<u>Reese v. Stroh</u> , 128 Wn.2d 300, 310, 907 P.2d 282 (1995).....	4
<u>State v. Davenport</u> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 763-64, 674 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	13
<u>State v. Halstien</u> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 127, 857 P.2d 270 (1993) .....	5, 12
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 124 Wn.2d 57, 77, 873 P.2d 514 (1994).....	13
<u>State v. Lahti</u> , 23 Wn. App. 648, 597 P.2d 937, review denied, 92 Wn.2d 1036 (1979).....	8
<u>State v. Mak</u> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 702, 718 P.2d 407, cert denied, 479 U.S. 995 (1986).....	5, 6
<u>State v. Oswald</u> , 62 Wn.2d 118, 381 P.2d 617 (1963).....	8
<u>State v. Pirtle</u> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 656, 904 P.2d 245 (1995) .....	13
<u>State v. Saraceno</u> , 23 Wn. App. 473, 475-76, 596 P.2d 297 (1979), review denied, 92 Wn.2d 1030 (1979).....	12
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 85 Wn.2d 840, 853, 540 P.2d 424 (1975) .....	12
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 856, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	4, 5
<u>Thieu Lenh Nghiem v. State</u> , 73 Wn. App. 405, 413, 869 P.2d 1086 (1994).....	5
<u>United States v. Ford</u> , 632 F.2d 1354, 1379 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) .....	12

### Rules

CrR 6.13.....	10, 11
---------------	--------

### Constitutional Provisions

Article IV, §16 of the Washington State Constitution.....	14
